SEC. 213. MEMBERSHIP OF STANDARDS BOARD.

- (a) COMPOSITION.—
- (1) IN GENERAL.—Subject to certification by the chair of the Federal Election Commission under subsection (b), the Standards Board shall be composed of 110 members as follows:
 - (A) Fifty-five shall be State election officials selected by the chief State election official of each State.
 - (B) Fifty-five shall be local election officials selected in accordance with paragraph (2).
- (2) LIST OF LOCAL ELECTION OFFICIALS.—Each State's local election officials, including the local election officials of Puerto Rico and the United States Virgin Islands, shall select (under a process supervised by the chief election official of the State) a representative local election official from the State for purposes of paragraph (1)(B). In the case of the District of Columbia, Guam, and American Samoa, the chief election official shall establish a procedure for selecting an individual to serve as a local election official for purposes of such paragraph, except that under such a procedure the individual selected may not be a member of the same political party as the chief election official.
- (3) REQUIRING MIX OF POLITICAL PARTIES REPRESENTED. The two members of the Standards Board who represent the same State may not be members of the same political party.
- (b) PROCEDURES FOR NOTICE AND CERTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT.—
- (1) NOTICE TO CHAIR OF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION.— Not later than 90 days after the date of the enactment of this Act, the chief State election official of the State shall transmit a notice to the chair of the Federal Election Commission containing—
- (A) the name of the State election official who agrees to serve on the Standards Board under this title; and
- (B) the name of the representative local election official from the State selected under subsection (a)(2) who agrees to serve on the Standards Board under this title.
- (2) CERTIFICATION.—Upon receiving a notice from a State under paragraph (1), the chair of the Federal Election Commission shall publish a certification that the selected State election official and the representative local election official are appointed as members of the Standards Board under this title.
- (3) EFFECT OF FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE.—If a State does not transmit a notice to the chair of the Federal Election Commission under paragraph (1) within the deadline described in such paragraph, no representative from the State may participate in the selection of the initial Executive Board under subsection (c).
- (4) ROLE OF COMMISSION.—Upon the appointment of the members of the Election Assistance Commission, the Election Assistance Commission shall carry out the duties of the Federal Election Commission under this subsection.

- (c) EXECUTIVE BOARD.—
- (1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 60 days after the last day on which the appointment of any of its members may be certified under subsection (b), the Standards Board shall select nine of its members to serve as the Executive Board of the Standards Board, of whom—
- (A) not more than five may be State election officials;
- (B) not more than five may be local election officials;

and

- (C) not more than five may be members of the same political party.
- (2) TERMS.—Except as provided in paragraph (3), members of the Executive Board of the Standards Board shall serve for a term of 2 years and may not serve for more than 3 consecutive terms.
- (3) STAGGERING OF INITIAL TERMS.—Of the members first selected to serve on the Executive Board of the Standards Board—
- (A) three shall serve for 1 term;
- (B) three shall serve for 2 consecutive terms; and
- (C) three shall serve for 3 consecutive terms,
- as determined by lot at the time the members are first appointed.
- (4) DUTIES.—In addition to any other duties assigned under this title, the Executive Board of the Standards Board may carry out such duties of the Standards Board as the Standards Board may delegate.